

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY) NO. 5350 of
2024****In F/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION/30112/2024
In F/FIRST APPEAL/10592/2020**

=====

RAMESHBHAI CHHELSHANKAR OZA**Versus****MANJULABEN SHAILESHBHAI MODI & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MS SIMRAN PAHWA FOR THAKKAR AND PAHWA ADVOCATES(1357) for
the Applicant(s) No. 1****NOTICE ISSUED BY PUBLICATION for the Respondent(s) No.****1,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,2,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,3,30,31,32,
33,34,4,5,6,7,8,9**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA**and****HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA****Date : 24/03/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)**

1. Heard learned advocate Ms.Simran Pahwa appearing for Thakkar and Pahwa Advocates for the applicant.

2. The Office has placed this Note, which reads as under:-

“This is regarding order dated 15/01/2026 (**Flag-A**) passed by the Hon'ble Court (**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE and HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE J. L. ODEDRA**) in the aforesaid matter.

It is respectfully submitted that registry had

prepared the draft of the Public Notice on dated 21/01/2026 and an email had been sent to learned advocate for approval on 23/01/2026 and after that approval of the said public notice was given on 11/03/2026 and the same was handed over to the clerk of the Learned Advocate for publication on 13/03/2026.

Now, vide letter dated 17/03/2026 **(Flag-B)**, Learned Advocate Thakkar and Pahwa has requested the Registry to arrange publication of the said notice directly at their cost. He also stated that the direction of Hon'ble Court do not specifically prescribed the authority responsible for effecting such publication and also undertake to bare and pay the requisite expenses towards such publication.

This is therefore, respectfully submitted to the Honourable Court for kind perusal & for passing appropriate order in the matter.”

3. It appears that in the order dated 15.01.2026, there is no clarification regarding who will effect the publication of the notice and also undertake to bear and pay the requisite expenses towards such publication.

4. Learned advocate Ms.Simran Pahwa appearing for Thakkar and Pahwa Advocates for the applicant submitted that the applicant is ready to bear and pay the requisite expenses towards publication.

5. Accordingly, Registry is directed to issue public notice as per the expenses to be borne by the applicant.
6. The Office Note is accordingly disposed of.
7. Returnable date is extended to 16.06.2026.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)

Hitesh